Document ID: 49561
0044
Safety instructions
VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86
Flameproof enclosure "d", Intrinsic safety "i"
Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART
Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART with SIL qualification
Four-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART

In the following, all above mentioned versions are called VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86. If parts of these
safety instructions refer only to certain versions, then these will be mentioned explicitly with their
type code.
3	 Different	ignition	protection	types
Die VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 sind entweder in explosionsfähigen Staubatmosphären oder in
explosionsfähigen Gasatmosphären einsetzbar.
Der Betreiber muss vor der Installation die gewählte Zündschutzart festlegen. Die gewählte Zünds-
chutzart ist durch festes Markieren am Identifizierungskennzeichen des Typschildes fest zu legen.
13VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86
49
56
1-
EN
-2
10
33
0
1 VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86
2 Geräteausführung
3	 Identifizierungskennzeichen:	Zulassung	in	Staub-Zündschutzart	z.	B.	„Ex	t“
4	 Identifizierungskennzeichen:	Zulassung	in	Gas-Zündschutzart	z.	B.	„Ex	i“,	„Ex	d“
If VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 is installed in a dust atmosphere, then the safety instructions and the
instructions in the respective certificates must be noted:
Installation Approval Certificate Safety	instruction
Dust "AI" TÜV 19 ATEX 231186 X 63207
4 General information
Die Füllstandmessgeräte VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 als Geführte Radarsensoren dienen zur Erfas-
sung des Abstandes zwischen einer Mediumoberfläche und dem Sensor mittels hochfrequenter,
elektromagnetischer Wellen im GHz-Bereich. Die Elektronik nutzt die Laufzeit der von der Mediu-
moberfläche reflektierten Signale, um den Abstand zur Mediumoberfläche zu errechnen.
Die VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 bestehen aus einem Elektronikgehäuse, einem Prozessanschlus-
selement und einem Messfühler, dem Messseil bzw. Messstab. Wahlweise kann auch das Anzeige-
und Bedienmodul eingebaut sein.
The VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 are suitable for applications in hazardous atmospheres of all com-
bustible materials of explosion groups IIA, IIB and IIC.
The VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 are suitable for applications requiring category 1/2G (EPL Ga/Gb) or
2G (EPL Gb) instruments.
5 Application area
Category	1/2G	or	1/3G	(EPL	Ga/Gb	or	EPL	Ga/Gc	instruments)
The VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 with mechanical fixing element are installed in hazardous areas of
zone 1 or zone 2 requiring instruments of category 2G (EPL Gb) or 3G (EPL Gc). The mechanical
fixing element, process connection element is installed in the separating wall, which separates ar-
eas requiring instruments of category 2G (EPL Gb) or 3G (EPL Gc). The sensor measuring system
is installed in hazardous areas of zone 0 requiring instruments of category 1G (EPL Ga)
Category	2G	(EPL	Gb	instruments)
The VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86 with the mechanical fixing element are installed in hazardous areas
of zone 1 requiring category 2G (EPL Gb) instruments.
14 VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86
49561-EN
-210330
VEGA	Instrument 3G	(EPL	Gc) 2G	(EPL	Gb) 1/2G	(EPL	Ga/Gb)
Ex Zone 2
Ex Zone 1
Ex Zone 0
6	 Specific	conditions	of	use	("X"	identification)
Die nachfolgende Übersicht listet alle besonderen Eigenschaften des VEGAFLEX 81, 82, 83, 86,
welche eine Kennzeichnung mit dem Symbol "X" hinter der Zertifikatsnummer erforderlich machen.